## BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

## **Chief Engineer (Solid Waste Management) Project**

No. Ch.Eng./ 3431 /SWM/Project dated 04.10.2022.

Sub.: "Removal of refuse from Mahalaxmi Refuse Transfer Station (MRTS) and transportation of the same to principal dumping ground at Kanjur/ Deonar for final disposal for the period of one year".

**Ref:-** i. e-Tender No.:- 7200036864 due on 06.10.2022.

ii. Pre bid MoM u/no. ChE/3412/SW,/Proj dt. 03.10.2022

The pre-bid meeting in respect of the above e-tender was held on 03.10.2022 at 03.00 p.m. in the chamber of Ch.Eng(S.W.M.)Project, 3rd floor, Bai Padmabai Thakkar Marg, Kotwadi, Mahim (Shivaji Park), Mumbai – 400016.

The representatives of the following firms were present for pre-bid meeting:-

Sr.No	Name of the Contractor/ Representative	Name of the firm/company
1	Mr. Narendra S. Shah.	M/s. NSR Enterprises
2	Mr. Vikas Jain	M/s. Dhiraj Enterprises
3	Mr. Narpat Singh Solanki.	M/s. K.K Carrier.

Minutes of the Pre-bid meeting are annexed at pg. C- 55 for perusal please.

The points raised in the meeting are as below:-

1) M/s NSR Enterprises- The clause of vehicle ownership at start of Contract should be introduced only if contract period is of two years. If tender is for one year, the vehicles "in command" should be enough.

Department's say: No change in tender condition is proposed; as adequate response is received in last tender with condition of "50 % of fleet should be owned and remaining 50 % can be of vehicles "in command"". Hence; original tender condition prevails.

2) M/s Dhiraj Enterprises- Additional Security Deposit be taken; so as to ensure that bidders don't quote very low rates.

Department's say: This is an item rate tender. No change in tender condition is proposed; as condition of "Additional Security Deposit" is generally applicable for "percentage rate tender". Hence; original tender condition prevails.

3) The tender should be invited for two years with clause of premature closure instead of current period of one year.

Department's say: This tender is invited as work of original contractor for contract period 2021-23 has been terminated. Further, the proposal for "modernisation of MRTS" is already under preparation and it will take around one year for the project to commission. This

contractual work is planned to be carried out till change over from traditional operations at MRTS to modernised operations. As such, no change in tender condition is proposed. Hence; original tender condition prevails.

4) No request of extension of time for bid submission.

None of the interested bidders made any request regarding time extension of the current bid; with existing conditions. Hence; no extension of current bid is proposed.

In view of above submissions, Ch.E.(SWM)Project's approval is requested to the remarks on the pre-bid queries at 1) to 4) above and continue the tender with current due date of 06.10.2022.

Submitted please,

Sd/- dtd. 04.10.2022 Ex. Engr. (SWM) Project-RTS

Ch. E. (SWM) Project Sir,